MONTEREY COUNTY

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Paul H. Gr-eenway, P.E., Acting Director 168 West Alisal Street, 2" Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 755-4800
: ) Fax: (831) 755-4958
MEMORANDUM - _ WWW.co.monterey.ca.us
DATE: August 7, 2012
4
TO: County of Monterey Board of Supervisors
FROM: Paul H. Greenway, P

SUBJECT: 1410 NATIVIDAD-JAIL RESTROOM RENOVATION-CHANGE ORDER 03- . °
- SUBSTITUTE FLOORING SYSTEM AND REPAIRS TO ADDRESS HIGH . - '
MOISTURE : L

The purpose of this memorandum is to notify the Board of Supervisors of the approval of Change
Order 03 for the 1410 Natividad Rd-Jail Restroom Renovation Project, which exceeds the 10%
contingency authorized by the Board of Supervisors.

The Board of Supervisors awarded a contract to Tombleson, Inc., on May 1, 2012, for the J ail
Restroom Renovation Project at the Adult Detention Facility. Construction began in June 2012 with E
Dorm Restroom. The County has approved multiple changes in the work, mostly to correct for water
damage and to address high moisture content in the existing subfloor. Change Order 03 addresses a
small repair to duct work, conducting multiple retests for subfloor moisture content in D Dorm Shower
area and providing a substitute epoxy flooring system that can be applied where moisture levels exceed
the level of the originally specified flooring system. The change order directs the Contractor to apply
the substitute floor system instead of waiting an additional week to two weeks for the moisture content
in D Dorm shower area to fall below the maximum values for the originally specified floor system to
e applied. Approval of Change Order 03 exceeds the 10% contingency authorized by the Board of
Supervisors and raises the new contract value to $72,161, or approximately 117% of the original
contract value.

Work in E Dorm was completed in July and the Office of the Sheriff Custody Operations Bureau has
housed inmates in B Dorm since July 9th. Inmates have been removed from D Dorm for the entire
construction period in that dorm. Change Order 03 requires approval prior to going to the Board for

. authority i1 order to avoid additional delays to the project which would impact the Sheriff’s operation

and inmate housing conditions. The secured project budget of $334,000 can support the increased
contract value resulting from Change Order 03. Because the project is ongoing, staff can only provide
estimates of final project costs at this time.

The following summarizes the various unforeseen conditions encountered-during the project:




County of Monterey Board of Supervisors
August 7, 2012
Page 2

Deteriorated mortar bed substrate underneath the tile in both D and E Dorm shower areas. This
significantly increased the amount of substrate demolition and replacement;

Unidentified County personnel tracked through off limits area (E Dorm restroom released to the
contractor) within hours after the contractor had applied a finish coat of specialty flooring,
resulting in additional labor and materials to remove the finish and reapply; ‘

Duct housing rusted above ceiling in D Dorm Restroom resulted from excessive moisture,
requiring repair and replacement;

‘Toilet area partitions broken at anchor points in D Dorm, requiring repair and replacement by

Department of Public Works personnel;

High levels of moisture present in the subfloor area of the D Dorm shower area, affecting the
schedule for application of new flooring system and requiring that the contractor re-test moisture
content in D Dorm to monitor the levels.

PG/dp

:Attachments: Change Order 03 fully executed; Board Order Revised Contract Change Ordér Procedure
for Public Works Construction Contracts, dated August 28,2001

cC:

Lew Bauman, County Administrative Officer
Benny Young, RMA Director

Shawne Ellerbee, Finance Manager III

Dave Potter, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Fernando Armenta, Monterey District 1 Supervisor
Louis Calcagno, Monterey District 2 Supervisor
Simon Salinas, Monterey District 3 Supervisor
Jane Parker, Monterey District 4 Supervisor




County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency — Department of Public Works
168 West Alisal Street, 2" Floor
Salinas, CA 93901-2683

CHANGE ORDER NO. 03

PROJECT TIiTLE: Jail Restroom Renovation-1410 Natividad Rd PROJECT NO.: 854665
CONTRACTOR: Tombleson, Inc. SHEET 1 OF 3

The compensation (time and cost) set forth in this Change Order comprises the total compensation due the Contracter, all Subcontractors and all
suppliers, for work or change defined in the Change Order, including all impact on any unchanged work. By signing the change Order, the Contractor
acknowledges and agrees, on behalf of himself, all Subcontractors and all suppliers, that the stipulated compensation includes payment for all work
contained in the Change Order, plus all payment for the interruption of the schedules, extended overhead costs, delay, and all impact, ripple effect or
cumulative impact on all other work under this contract. The signing of the Change Order shall indicate that the Change Order constitutes full mutual
accord and satisfaction for the change, and the time and/or cost under the Change Order constitutes the total equitable adjustment owed the Contractor,
all Subcontractors, and all suppliers, as a result of the change. The Contractor, on behalf of himself, all Subcontractors, and all suppliers, agrees to waive
all rights, without exception or reservation of any kind whatsoever, to file any further claim or request for equitable adjustment of any type, for any
foreseeable cause that shall arise out of or as a result of the Change Order or the impact of this Change Order on the remainder of the work under this

contract.

DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL WORK PERFORMED:

County directed Contractor to repair exhaust duct sheet metal housing in D Dorm restroom that was deteriorated due to
high moisture in the ducting. Contractor will perform this work on a Time and Materials basis, in accordance with General
Conditions Article 15.02C and adhering to the Scope of Work and Materials listing contained in Tombleson, Inc. Proposed

Cost Change 004, dated 072512 (Exhibit 1).

ITEM DESCRIPTICN QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
1 Contractor Direct labor 1 Hr $ 7820 § 78.20
2 Contractor Materials 1 LS $ 5962 § 59.62
SUBTOTAL $ 137.82
3 Overhead/profit 1 10% $ 137.82 % 13.78
SUBTOTAL $ 151.60
4 Bond 1 1.5% $ 15160 $ 2.28
SUBTOTAL $ 153.88
TIME AND MATERIALS NET VALUE PCC 004 NOTTOEXCEED § 153.88

TIME EXTENSION ZERO ADDITIONAL DAYS

DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL WORK PERFORMED:

Multiple moisture tests conducted in the D Dorm restroom, specifically in the shower area, have returned results showing
unsatisfactory moisture content to allow for the application of the specified floor system. The County directs the contractor
to perform additional moisture tests to insure conditions meet manufacturer's specifications prior to application. The latest
test results for moisture will be issued August 6, 2012. If results are too high for the specified materials and application,
County directs the Contractor to substitute and apply the floor system recommended by Sherwin Williams in Cost Change
Proposal 005. The substitute floor system has a barrier against moisture integrated into the product, and it can be applied
under the conditions that persist in the D Dorm restroom.. in consultation with the Contractor and the Architect of Record,
County has reviewed and accepted the application of the substitute floor system. SEE Tombleson, Inc. Proposed Cost

Change 005 dated 080312 (Exhibit 2).



CHANGE ORDER NO. 03

PROJECT TITLE: Jail Restroom Renovation-1410 Natividad Rd PROJECT NO.: 8548665

CONTRACTOR: Tombleson, Inc. SHEET2OF 3
ITEM DESCRIPTION ] QTY  UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

1 Subcontractor increased Direct Labor 24 Hr 3 85.00 § 2,040.00

2 Subcontractor increased Material Cost | 1 LS 3 858.00 $§ 858.00

$ 2,898.00

3 General Contractor Overhead/profit 1 5% $ 2,898.00 % 144.90

SUBTOTAL $ 3,042.80

4 General Contractor self performed labor 10 Hr ) 78.20 % 782.00

5 General Contractor Materials : 1 LS $ 39.69 $ 39.69

$ 821.69

"6 General Contractor Overhead/profit 1 10% 3 82169 82.17

SUBTOTAL $ 903.86

7 Bond 1 1.5% $ 3,946.76 _ § 58.20

SUBTOTAL $ 4,005.96

NET VALUE PCC 005 8 4.,005.96

TIME EXTENSION Two ADDITIONAL DAYS

ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE $61,875.00
MET VALUE CHANGE ORDER 01,02 Approved $_6,125.69
PRESENT CONTRACT VALUE $68,000.69
NET.VALUE CHANGE ORDER 03 $4,159.84
NEW CONTRACT VALUE $72,160.53

REPRESENTS 116.6% OF ORiG. CONTRACT VALUE

CONTINGENCY REMAINING  $0
NET TIME EXTENSION TWO ADDITIONAL DAYS




CHANGE ORDER NO. 03

PROJECT TITLE: Jail Restroom Renovation-1410 Natividad Rd PROJECT NO.: 854665
CONTRACTOR: Tombleson, Inc. SHEET3 OF 3
[ IMPORTANT: Contractor is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the Department of Public Works office. 7

We the undersigned have given careful consideration to all aspects of the change order proposed and hereby agree.

TOMBLESON, INC. MONTEREY COUNTY
Dave Pratt Paul H, Green E.
Management Anal mg Digéctor of P
Sl X, (A s ol g/7/n
Date (Slgnature) v (Signature) (Bt L.

Marvin A. Rose, P.E.

%t%ﬂt Specialistg/ » // 5

(Signature) Date




Exnndrr | [s67

ABLES
NCORPORATEY—
651 Souri Sanzory Prace General Contraciors

, CALIFORNTA 93901
. Prone (831) 422-9696 Fax (831) 422-0566
License# 126454

Post Orrice Box 1388
SALINAS, CALFORNIA 93902

July 25, 2012

Dave Pratt
Monterey County Department of Public Works
Facilities Division
* 855 East Laurel Drive, Building C
Salinas, CA 93905

Re: Jail Restroom Renovation Project
Proposed Cost Change #004

" Dave:
The following is our quote in the amount of $153,00 for repair work required to the exhaust duct

Housing. ‘Back-up documentation is attached.

This proposal specifically excludes the following: Permits and Fees, Testing and Inspections,
Special Inspection, Engineering, Abatement of Hazardous Materials, Plumbing, Overtime, Any
Work not Specifically Indicated, and Unforeseen Conditions.

Respectfully

cc: file

Enclosure - Backup Documentation




BBy ) Gty
Proposal Breakdown Summary
Date:  07/25M2
Project No: ' Proposal No; 003

From: Tombleson Incorporated
P.O, Box 1388 Project:  Jail Restroom Renovation
Salinas, CA 93902

1. Contractor's Self Performed Work
Additions  Deletions  Net Total

MATERIAL: one Ernseaseissasesessnviannss sbeils i iibisse A inknnrkimonessanmreanasing s $ 59.62 $ § 59.62
LABOR..oecitrcecrernrs . 7820 % $ 78,20
EQUIPMENT AND OTHER... 3 $
VBT NI Lveomcmrccorses vunsominssssasmcnsssmsnsmpsiesaimens s e immuss e w5 AV e 85 SR R BSR GEE KA 3 137.82
MARKEUP ssssesmassssssmmmssvasuson ~$ 13.78
TOTAL SELF PERFORMED WORK, wipisessssscsssusiimsassessimssossssissis 55585574350 557070 551655550165 G310 504458 $ 1561.60
II. Subcontractor's Work
SUBCONTRACTOR: Firm Name CONTRACT WORK: Description PROPOSAL

]

$

5

$

E==

SUBCONTRACTOR'S SUBTOTAL...c.uiuceree et aereeses i st misessssssssmsansssmssstsssasmmssassresesonsssnsesannss
MARK-UP ON SUBCONTRACTOR!S WORK.c:u.ovm s wasspms ssmsvmisissnamsmsassimsmms s s vismamsissss $
SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK aowssscovs s o snvoss s s ity s s s v sy s e s $
CONTRACTOR SELF PERFORMED WORK..... .ot s insssessenssscsmsenese 9 161.60

I Deductions

SUBCONTRACTOR: Firm Name CONTRACT WORK: Description
5
SUBTOTAL OF DELETED WORK | $
V. Proposal
TOTAL PROPOSED COST CHANGE will Increase {Decrease) Contract AmoUNt......cc.vonvecveviirennns $ 163.88

CONTRAGT TIME will be Increased ( Decreased )} (Unchanged ) by this work days




_ BEE » Extiber D L of i?
QINEURPUHATES;“*

General Contractors

Prone (831) 422-9696 Fax (831) 422-0566
LiceNse# 126454

Posr Orrice Box 1388
SaLmas, CALFORNIA 93902

651 Soute SANBORN PLACE
SarLmas, CALworNa 93901

August 3, 2012

Dave Pratt

Monterey County Department of Public Works
Facilities Division

855 East Laurel Drive, Building C

Salinas, CA 93905

Re: Jail Restroom Renaovation Project
Proposed Cost Change #005

" Dave:
The following is our quote in the amount of $4,006.00 for material upgrade dué to high moisture

from a existing water leak and 3 moisture tests. Back-up documentation is attached.

This proposal specifically excludes the following: Permits and Fees, Testing and Inspections,
Special Inspection, Engineering, Abatement of Hazardous Materials, Plumbing, Mechanical,
Overtire, Any Work not Specifically Indicated, and Unforeseen Conditions.

Reip ctfylly, :
/7/7

Mike Locke

ce: file

Enclosure —~ Backup Documentation




ﬁf}uf-)/‘ﬁ;?- “L '3,&{:’ '?
Proposal Breakdown Summary
Date:  07/27/12
Project No: Proposal No: 00&

From: Tombleson incorporated
P.0. Box 1388 Project: Jail Restroom Renovation
Salinas, CA 93802

I. Contractor's Self Performed Work
Additions  Deletions  Net Total

MATERIAL ...y coves oot e enercssre e st ss s s sas st anenn o $ 39.69 % § 39.69
LB, cotemcsmensmarmmmonme Bt s R T R TS T T S $ 78200% 5 782.00
EQUIPMENT AND OTHER...... s $ $
NET FOT ALz nasunsimmss eseREs RS 821.69
MARKAUP...vvieeviiiiene cvninr st vin nis % 82.17
TOTAL SELF PERFORMED WORK. .v1.ccev e cvvsvvs s s esssesssssssssassssssanssssmsssimssssssssosssssnsssssssss 9 903.86
N, Subcontractor's Work
‘SUBCONTRACTOR: Firm Name CONTRACT WORK: Description PROPOSAL
R Brothers Material Upgrade due to high moisture $ 2,808.00

$

$

$
SUBCOMNTRACTOR S SUBTOTAL:: csvvsvmimmsnvmms svsmmaspmnsanmssnmssanmmsnamenend,  2898.00

MARK-UP ON SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK ..ot teitirer e tee oo ieie s e henerasinansn st s sasaes B 144.90
SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK .. ..o ietiiriis crimiiaeiisse critininies e on s srsnsnsne e i v s eenne 9 3,042.90
CONTRACTOR-SELF PERFORMEDR WORK 55 wsisvmsssvasmnrnasmarng et P 903.88
lil, Deductions

SUBCONTRACTOR: Firm Name CONTRACT WORK: Description

&

SUBTOTAL OF DELETED WORK $

V. Proposal

TOTAL PROPOSED COSTC E will Increase (Decrease) Contract Amount.........ocvvieecnn. 3 4,006.96

CONTRACT TIME will bgf Increased A Decreased ) (Unchanged } by this work {Z/days




R Bro!hers Wuferproofmg Ine. 707 W. Hedding Sireet San Joge Ca 951 lO Ph, 408,291, 6820 Fx. 40B.291.6828 wwwrbrolhers com

S L e i .ékww&zrﬁ.— 3@?“}
-7 :.-‘ R. Brothers Watergfbofing:i\nate‘rial Uggrade Prcgosal

: ';:%‘Q;‘Pro;ect Name. Ja:l Restroom Renovatxon e o
e ‘ProgectAddress 1410 Natw:dad Salmas, cAs3sos o L

o General Contractor Tombleson, lnc

o .."Descngtmn of Materlal Uggrade After performing a moisture test, R .

: ".,Brothers came to the conclusion that there was a large amount of -
o 4m0|sture at the Dorm D Bathroom. After consultat;on from the
- material representat!ve it was determined that an Epoxy. Emulsion
Primer was needed in order to prevent a material failure. Belowisa’
",f,breakdcwwn of the orxgmal materlal and labor cost-as well as the new
~“labor and material cost. Cost upgrade is due to an add;tmnai step to-

. ,apply the epoxy emulsmn prlmer

) ""4.0r|gmal Material Cost fnr "Dorm B e v $3 510. 00

.,Ongmal Labor Cost for ”Dorm D” S ‘3 440 00 (64 man hours @ $85/hr ) | d

| "f‘fNew Matena! Cost for “Dorm D" 5 R L ;' $4368 00

S 7, 480 OO (88 man hours @ 585/hr )

Upgraded Epoxy System $2,898.00

- New Cost:

Cost Difference:;

R, BROTHERS r

WATEAPRQOFING COMPANY

Contraclor’s License
#840968




BT o o€ G

THE SHERWIN - WILLIAMS COMPANY

:High petlocmaice (oot sysladis:

FasTop™ CERAMIC CARPET™ System

General Polymers FasTop CERAMIC CARPET SYSTEM is a decorative color quartz, low odor, self-leveling
slurry with guartz broadcast to yield an 3/16" finished system, FasTop CERAMIC CARPET can be applied with
a pin rake, screed rake or flat trowel. It Is designed to provide a durable, yet, decorative seamlass flooring
systems on concrete substrates which will not be adversely affected by moisture vapor emissions.

Advantages

» Can be applied to "greén" concrete

+ Rapid cure and hardness development
+ Low ador, water based

« [mpact resistant

* Moisture insensitive

+ Maintains bond with vapor emissions up to 15 Ibs.

+ Acceptable’ for use in USDA inspected facilities

Uses

Show rooms
Cafeterias )
Multipurpose rooms
Goncession stands
Basements

Lobbies

On grade slabs

s o v a s @ a

Grout / Topceat

Bonding / 2nd Broadcast Color Quartz
Bonding / st Broadcast Color Quariz

Color Pre-Blended Standard Colors
Custom Color Blends Available

Cure Time Recoat 8-12 hours
Foot Traffic * 18-24 hours

Full Service 36-48 hours

Abrasion Resistance '20-30 mgs lost

ASTM D 4060, CS-17 Wheel, 1,000 cycles

Hardness, Shore D 75
ASTM D 2240

Tensile Strangth 650-600 psi
ASTM C 307

Compressive Sirength 6,000 psi
ASTMC 579

Flexural Strength 3,700 psi
ASTM C 580 .

Withstands 16 ft Ibs
without cracking,
detamination

or chipping
Self-Extinguishing
over concrete

Impact Resistance
MIL-D-3134, Sec.4.7.3

Flammability

ASTM C = Mortar System A

* ASTM D = Resin only

- GPS FasTop CCI5
Paga1of 4




Installation

The following information is to be used as a guideline for
the installation of the FasTop CERAMIC CARPET SYSTEM.
Contact the Technical Service Department for assistance
prior to appllcation.

Surface Preparation - General

General Polymers systems can be applied to a variety of
substrates, If the substrate is properly prepared. Prepara-
tion of surfaces other than concrete will depend on the type
of substrate, such as wood, concrete block, quarry tile, etc.
Should there be any questions regarding a specific sub-
strate or condifion, please contact the Technical Service
Department prior to starting the project. Refer to Surface
Preparation {(Form G-1).

Burface Preparation - Congrete

Congcrete surfaces shall be abrasive blasted to remove all
surface contaminants and faitance.  The prapared concrete
shall have a surface profile equal to CSP 3-5, Refer to Form
G-1. Consult the Technical Service Department xf oil or
grease is present.

After Initial preparation has cccurred, Inspect the concrete
for bug holes, voids, fins and other imperfections. Protru-
. slons shall be ground smooth while voids shall be filled
. with a General Polymers system filler. For recommenda-
tions, consult the Technical Service Department.

Application Information @ yigm

EdiiBir o §okP

Limitations

The substrate must be structurally sound, cleaned of any
foreign matter that will inhibit adhesion.

Do not apply in temperatures below 60° F or above B5° F or
when relative humidity s greater than 85%. If substrate is
not concrete, wood or metal as described in Surface Prapa-
ration (Form G-1) then do not apply. Call Technical Service
Department for recommendation.

To limit this potential install when concrete temperatures

. are falling, when air temperatures will not differentiate mors

than 10 degrees during installation and cure, or prime with
3477 Epoxy Water Emulsion Primer / sealer In areas hot
exposed to high temperatures.

+ = Do not mix partial units,

* Do not hand mix, Do not let mixed materlal sitina mass
even a 2-3 minute delay In pouring will reduce working

time,
+» Do not apply to cracked or unsound substrates,
» Do not install ouiside, call Technical Service

Department,

Full chemical resistance is achieved after a seven (7) day
cure. Consult the Technical Service Department for spe-
cific chemical resistance.

Material Mix Ratfo Theoretical Coverage Packaging
Per Coat
Slurry
4050 One Unit 40-45 sq. ft. unit 2 gals (Short Filled)
5030 One Unit 35 Ibs / unit 35 lbs /bag
First Broadcast . '
'5800F Ceramic Blend  For Seeding 600 Ibs / 1,000 sq. ft. 50 Ibs
Second Broadeast
3744 2:1 100-120 sq. ft. / gal 3or 15 gals
5R00F Ceramic Blend For Seeding 400 Ibs / 1,000 sg.ft. 80 lbs
Grout coat .
3744 . 21 100-120 sq. ft. / gal - 3 or 15 gals
Seal coat
3744 21 100-120 sq. ft. / gal 3or15 gals

Differant optional seal coat(s) - Consult individual Technical Data Sheet for mixing and apphcation instructions.

4844 PAce-Cote

GPS FasTop CCI5
Page 2 of 4




Slurry Coat

Mixing and Appiication 2

DO NOT PRENIX 4050 PART 8 HARDENER, QVER
EXPQSURE TO AIR EFFECTS PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

1. Add 4080A (resin) to 40508 (hardener) and mix with
tow speed drill and Jiffy mixer until uniform.

2. " Pour 36 lbs. 5030 aggragate and blend materials untit
10 Jumps remain. Immediately pour mixed material onto
the substrate and pull out using a pin rake, screed rake or
flat trowel. Place all material within 15 minutes. Back roll
with a loop roller to assist leveling., Aflow rmaterial to self-
level (2-8 minutes).

B, Broadcast 5900F ceramlc granules to saturation (about
600 Ibs. per 1,000 square feet). .

NOTE: Ceramic Color Quartz distribution Is critical to the
success of the application. The Roor's finished appear-
ance depends on the manner in which the sand- has been
applied. In drass seed like fashion, allow the sand to fall
after being thrown upward and out. DO NOT THROW DOWN-
WARDAT A SHARP ANGLE USING FORCE.

4. Allow to cure for a minimum of 6-8 hours, sweep off
excess sand with a clean, stiff bristled broom. Clean sand
can be saved for future use. All imperfections such as high
spots should be smoothed before the application of the
second broadcast coat.

Second Broadeast
Mixing and Application -

1, Premix 3744A (resin) using a low speed drill and Jiffy

blade. Mix for one minute and untif uniform, exercising -

caution not to Introduce air Into the material, *

2. Add 2 parts 3744A (resin) to 1 pasrt 37448 (hardener)
by volume. Mix with low speed dsill and Jiffy biade for three
minutes and until uniform. To insure proper system cure
and performance, strictly follow mix ratio recommenda-
tlons, '

3. Apply 3744 using a squeeges or trowel end back roll
with & 1/4" nap roller at a spread rate of 100-120 square
feet per gallon to yield 10-13 mils WFT with no puddles
making sure of unlform coverage. Take care not to puddie
materials and Insure even coverage.

4. Allow materlal o self-level 10-15 minutes, Bagin avenly
seeding the S00F Into wet resin much the same as grass
seed s spread at 400 Ibs. per-1,000 sq. ft.. Granules may
be spread by hand or mechanlcal blower but should be
broadcast in such a way that the granules falls lightly into
resin without causing the resin to move, Continue bread-
casting to excess until the floor appears completely dry.

8. Allow to cure (Cure times vary depending on enviran-
mental conditions), sweep off excess granules with a clean,
stiff bristled broom, Clean granules can be saved for future
use. All imperfections such as high spots should be
smoothed before the application of the topcoat.

EXitilly . by off P

Grout Goat
Mixing and Application

1. Add 2 parts 3744A (resin) to 1 part 3744B (hardener) by
volume. Mix with low speed drill and Jiffy blade for three
minutes and until uniform.  To Insure proper system cure
and performance, strictly follow mix ratio recommendations.

2, Apply 3744 using a flat trowel or squeegee and backroll
with a 1/4" nap roller. Apply at a spread rate of 100-120
squere feet per gallon evenly with no puddies making sure
of uniform coverage. Two coats may be required. Take care
notto puddie materials and insure even coverage.

3. Allow to cure (Cure times vary depending on envirohmen-
tal conditions). .

Seal Coat 3744

Mixing and Appfication

1. Add 2 paris 3744A (resin) to 1 part 37448 (hardener) by ~

volume.  Mix with Jow speed drill and Jiffy blade for three
minutes and until uniform.  To insure proper system cure
and performarcs, strictly follow mix ratio recommendations.

2. Apply 3744 using a flat trowel or flat squeeges and backroll
witha 1/4" nap roller at 100-120 square foot per gallon avenly
with no puddies making sure of unlform coverage. Take
care not to puddle materlals and insuire even coverage,

3. Allow to cure 24 hours minimum before opening fo traffic.

Different optional seal coat(s) - Consult individual
Technical Data Sheet for mixing and application
instructions,

4844 PAce-Cote

Cleanup

Clean up mixing and appiication equipment immediately
after use with water.

Safety

Refer to the MSDS sheet before uge. All applicable federal,
state, Jocal and particular piant safety guidelines must be
followed during the handling and installation and cure of
these materials.

Safe and proper disposal of excess mafei'lals shall be done
in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local
codes.

Matesial Storage

Store materials in a temperature conirolled environment
(50°F - 90°F) and out of direct sunlight.

Kaep resins, hardenefs, and solvents separated from each
other and away from sources of ignition. One year shelf life
Is expected for products stored batwesn 50°F « 90°F.

GPS FasTop CCI5
Page 3 of 4




Maintenance

Occasional inspection of the installed material and spot
repair can prolong system life, For specific information,
contact the Technical Service Department,

Shipping

= Destinations East of the Rocky Mountains are shipped
F.0.B. Cincinnatl, Ohio.

« Destinations Wes! of the Rocky Mountains are shipped
F.O.B. Victorville, California.

_ For specific information relating to international shipments,
contact your lacal sales representative,

Disclalmer

The information end recommendations set forth in this docu~
ment are based upon tests conducted by of on behalf of
The Sherwin-Willlams Company. Such Information and rec-
ommendations set forth hersln are subject to change and
pertain fo the product(s) offered at the time of publication,
Published technical data and instructions are subjact to
change without notice.

Consult www.generalpolymers.com to obtaln the most re-
cent Product Data Information and Application Instructions.

Warranty

The Sherwin-Williams. Company warrants our products to

be free of manufacturing defects In accord with applicable |

Sherwin-Williams quality control proceduras. Liability for
products proven defective, if any, is limited fo replacement
of the defective product or the refund of the purchase price
paid for the defective product as determined by Sherwin-
Williams, NO OTHER WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE OF ANY
KIND I8 MADE BY SHERWIN-WILLIAMS, EXPRESSED OR.
IMPLIED, STATUTORY, BY OPERATION CF LAW OR OTH-
ERWISE, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FORAPARTICULAR PURPOSE.

SHERWIN

WALLIANES, . wessive: ww.gensral ©Tho Sherwin-Willams Conpany, A

GPS FasTop CC/B
Page 4 of 4

/g?C)v‘/,ﬁl?’z,, F ol 7

§ February 2010 Cincinnetl, OH 800-543-7694




FALI
RECEIVED

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the M
County of Monterey, State of California AU 30 20m

PUBLIC WORKS - ADM(N

Approve the Revised Contract Change Order Procedure for )
Construction Contracts Administered by the Public Works )
Depariment. . . . . e )

Upon motion of Supervisor __ Potter . seconded by Supervisor Armenta. -, and
carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the revised Contract Change Order
Procedure for construction contracts administered by the Public Works Department as follows:

The authority to approve change orders to County contracts for construction of capital improvements,
or to the engineering design of subdivision infrastructure improvements under the administration or
purview of the Public Works Department, is delegated by the Board of Supervisors to the Public
Works Director when the contractor or developer has signed the change order for the following types

of changes:

1. For engineering plans for subdivision infrasfructure improvements that are under the administration
or purview of the Public Works Department, any changes in the design of the improvements
wherein the improvements remain in conformance with the previously adopted subdivision
conditions and agreements and that result in no additional costs to the County.

2. For County contracts administered by the Public Works Depariment for construction of capital
improvernent projects:

a) Work to be done by force account or agreed price.

b) A settlement for a contractor’s claim approved before the contract project is accepted.

c) The contract specifications state that work is to be done by extra work or agreed price.

d) Changes in field conditions.

e) Balancing change orders by which the contract items are adjusted to the actual work completed.

f) The amounts of such change orders for which the Director is granted authority to approve shall
not exceed the following amounts:

(1) Up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) for projects where the total amount of the criginal
contract is less than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000)

(2) Up to 10 percent of the amount of the original contract amount for projects where the

original coniract amount exceeds fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), but does not exceed two
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

C:/My Docoments/02 Board Reports/8-28Cantrct Change Order Pracedure.bds.doe




(3) Up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) plus 5 percent of the amount of the original
coniract cost in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for projects where
the original contract amount exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars (§250,000). Inno
event shall any such change or alteration exceed one hundred fifty thousand

dollars ($150,000). | -

3, The Public Works Director is further anthorized to give prior approval to change order work which
would otherwise require approval by the Board of Supervisors when in the judgment of the Public
Works Director a delay for Board approval would adversely affect the County’s interest in the
progress of the work. In such a case, the Public Works Director shall submit a memorandum to the
Board of Supervisors explaining the need for immediate approval of the change order, and the item
will be placed on the next available Board of Supervisors agenda.

The Board of Supervisors reserves the authority to approve contract change orders for construction of
capital improvement projects administered by the Public Works Department which do not meet the

above criteria, . _ .
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28 day of August 2001, by the following vots, to-wit:

AYBS: Supervisors Armenta, Pennycook, Calcagno, Johnsem, and Puttér

NOES: None

ABSENT: None “

I, Selly R. Reed, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is & true copy of an
original order of said Bouwrd of Supervisors duly made snd entered in the mimutes thoreof at page —— of Minute Book , on
Dated:

' Sally R, Reed, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey,
August 29, 2001 State of California.

Eyntw Juarez, Depdy O

Citdy Ducuments/02 Hoard Repons/8-28Contract Change Order Procedure,bds doe




